

Parliamentary Remuneration Amendment (Committee on the Office of the Valuer-General) Regulation 2004

under the

Parliamentary Remuneration Act 1989

His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Parliamentary Remuneration Act* 1989.

ANDREW REFSHAUGE, M.P.,

Acting Premier

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend Schedule 1 to the *Parliamentary Remuneration Act 1989* to include the Chairperson of the joint Committee on the Office of the Valuer-General as a recognised office holder for the purpose of remuneration entitlements under the Act.

This Regulation is made under the *Parliamentary Remuneration Act 1989*, including sections 6 (4) and 21 (the general regulation-making power).

Parliamentary Remuneration Amendment (Committee on the Office of the Valuer-General) Regulation 2004

Parliamentary Remuneration Amendment (Committee on the Office of the Valuer-General) Regulation 2004

under the

Parliamentary Remuneration Act 1989

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Parliamentary Remuneration Amendment (Committee on the Office of the Valuer-General) Regulation 2004.

2 Amendment of Parliamentary Remuneration Act 1989

The *Parliamentary Remuneration Act 1989* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Parliamentary Remuneration Amendment (Committee on the Office of the Valuer-General) Regulation 2004

Schedule 1 Amendment

Schedule 1 Amendment

(Clause 2)

Schedule 1 Additional salaries and expense allowances

Insert at the end of Part 2:

Chairperson of the joint Committee on the Office of the Valuer-General

7%

7%